IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
	STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff,
v.
     ,
Defendant.
	CRIMINAL NO:     

ORDER (PLEA/SENTENCING ORDER AGG MISD=SEX OFFENSE)
Defendant in custody.



[bookmark: Text210][bookmark: Text211][bookmark: Text212]NOW ON     , the State is represented by     .  Defendant appears in person and with counsel,      , on charge(s) of: (delete those crimes that do not apply):

Admitting a Child to a Premises with Obscene Materials in violation of Iowa Code § 728.3(2).    
Assault with Intent to Commit Sexual Abuse in violation of Iowa Code § 709.11.    
Attempted Enticing Away a Minor (Under 16) in violation of Iowa Code § 710.10(3).    
Dissemination of Obscene Materials to a Minor by Telephone in violation of Iowa Code § 728.15. 
Indecent Contact with a Child in violation of Iowa Code § 709.12.
Sexual Exploitation of an Emotionally Dependent Client by a Counselor or Therapist in violation of Iowa Code § 709.15(2)(b) and 709.15(4)(b).    
Sexual Exploitation by a School Employee in violation of Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(b) and 709.15(5)(b).    
Sexual Exploitation of a Minor (Possession of Child Pornography)in violation of Iowa Code § 728.12(3).    
Sexual Misconduct with Offenders in violation of Iowa Code § 709.16.    

	Defendant also appears with interpreter      .(Plea/Sentencing Order Agg Misd – Sex Offense)

MATTERS RELATED TO THE PLEA
ALL PARAGRAPHS CHECKED BELOW APPLY:

	Defendant PLEADS GUILTY to the crime(s) set out above.  By direct conversation with the defendant on the record, the Court finds that defendant understands the charge(s), the penal consequences, and the rights being waived. Based upon defendant’s statements, the prosecutor’s statements, and the minutes of testimony, as applicable, the court finds that there is a factual basis for the plea and that the plea is knowing and voluntary.  Defendant’s guilty plea is accepted.

	ALFORD PLEA.  Defendant enters a plea to the crime(s) set out above pursuant to North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970) and State v. Knight, 701 N.W.2d 832(Iowa 2005).By direct conversation with the defendant on the record, the court finds that defendant understands the charge(s), the penal consequences, and the rights being waived.  The court finds that there is a factual basis for the plea and that the plea is knowing and voluntary.  The Court further finds that the defendant has acknowledged: 1) that it is in defendant’s best interest to enter this plea, 2) that defendant has nothing to gain at trial and will gain much more by pleading, 3) that there is strong evidence of actual guilt, and 4) that defendant wishes to take advantage of the State’s plea offer. Defendant’s plea is accepted.

[bookmark: Text160]	PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION (PSI) REPORT.  Except where the defendant is in custody, defendant is ordered to call the Department of Correctional Services (DCS), at 242-6602within two work days to schedule a presentence investigation (PSI) interview. If the defendant is in custody, he/she shall be retained by the Polk County Sheriff until the Fifth Judicial Department of Correctional Services has completed the pre-sentence investigation interview.  DCS shall submit a PSI report by      (at least three days before sentencing).  Defendant shall be screened for the Community Based Sex Offender Treatment Program (SOTP) and DCS shall make a recommendation regarding SOTP in the PSI.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
[bookmark: Text161][bookmark: Text162][bookmark: Text163]	SENTENCING IS SET FOR      at       in Courtroom     .  Defendant is ordered to appear in person for sentencing.
	Defendant is ordered to participate in and cooperate with a VORP session to allow the victim to inform the defendant of the consequences of the crime, to determine the amount of restitution owed, and to establish a payment schedule.  If restitution cannot be resolved in the VORP session, the County Attorney is ordered to file a statement of damages and the defendant shall have 30 days from the date of the filing to contest the amount of damages claimed.  Defendant shall call 286-3057 within three (3) working days to make arrangements for this VORP session.  (Session required only if victim wishes to participate.)

[bookmark: Text164]	BOND is continued pending sentencing, or      . 
	BOND is unavailable pending sentencing pursuant to Iowa Code Section 811.1(1).
[bookmark: Text165][bookmark: Text166]	Barring any new criminal activity or violation of this order, at sentencing the parties will recommend:      .  The State will recommend dismissal of     . On any new criminal charge or violation of this order, established by a preponderance of evidence, the State is not bound by this agreement.
	Defendant is hereby notified that the Court will decide the defendant’s reasonable ability to pay restitution of court appointed attorney fees at sentencing.

MATTERS RELATED TO SENTENCING
(CHECK APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPHS)

	
	IMMEDIATE SENTENCING.  Per the record made, defendant knowingly and voluntarily waives time before sentencing, the right to file a motion in arrest of judgment, and use of the pre-sentence investigation (PSI) report and requests immediate sentencing.  The court accepts defendant’s waivers and request. Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 901.2(2)(c), the Department of Correctional Services is ordered to prepare a PSI report, file it with the Clerk of Court, and distribute copies as required by law. 

	POST-PSI SENTENCING.  Defendant previously pled guilty to the charge(s) set out above.  The court has received and studied the pre-sentence report and afforded counsel an opportunity to examine the report.  

	ALLOCUTION.  Defendant was given an opportunity to speak in mitigation of the sentence.  On inquiry made, no legal cause has been shown why sentence should not be pronounced.

[bookmark: Text167][bookmark: Text206]	JUDGMENT IS DEFERRED and defendant is granted probation on the terms and conditions set forth in this order. Defendant shall pay a $     civil penalty which is due immediately and is considered delinquent 30 days after due date. (Said penalty shall not be less than the minimum fine for the offense charged.)  Said penalty is payable through the Polk County Clerk of Court.  Defendant’s criminal record in this matter shall be expunged upon discharge from probation and payment of all financial obligations, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 907.9(4)(b). Case numbers       being dismissed by this order are related cases to the charge(s) for which defendant is receiving a deferred judgment (for purposes of expungement of records).

	DEFENDANT IS ADJUDGED GUILTY of the above charge in violation of the above stated code section(s).  

	Defendant shall be INCARCERATED FOR TWO YEARS. This term of incarceration may be reduced from the maximum sentence because of statutory earned time, work credits and program credits.  Defendant may be eligible for parole before the sentence is discharged subject to statutory restrictions or sentence reductions.   If defendant is required to complete a sex offender treatment program, defendant is notified that he/she will not be eligible for a reduction in his/her sentence pursuant to Iowa Code Section 903A.2(1) unless he/she participates and completes the program.  

	Defendant shall be incarcerated for       days.  This sentence is suspended except for      days.  

Defendant shall receive credit against the(se) sentence(s) for any days served in custody on the(se) individual offense(s) since arrest.
ENHANCED SENTENCE.   (Only for persons with prior conviction(s) for sexually predatory offense(s) and sentenced per Iowa Code Sections901A.2(1), (2), or (3)): 

Pursuant to Iowa Code Section901A.2(1), (2) or (3), defendant shall not have the above sentence of incarceration reduced under chapter 903A or otherwise by more than fifteen (15) percent; AND pursuant to Iowa Code Section 901A.2(8), defendant is hereby sentenced to an additional term of parole or work release, to be determined by the board of parole, not to exceed two (2) years.

	SPECIAL SENTENCE.  In addition to the sentence(s) imposed above, defendant is sentenced to a term of ten (10) years which shall commence at the end of the sentence imposed for the underlying offense during which time defendant shall be under supervision as if on parole, as provided for in Iowa Code Section 903B.2.

	SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY. Within five (5) days of this order defendant shall register as a sex offender, and keep this registration current pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 692A.  If defendant is incarcerated, he/she shall register within five days of release. Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 692A.110, defendant shall pay the $250 civil penalty for sex offender registration, and shall pay the $25 annual fee.  Defendant must at a minimum annually submit to being photographed by the Sheriff of the county of defendant’s residence, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 692A.108(4).  Pursuant to Iowa Code Section692A.104(2)-(7), the defendant is informed of his/her duty to notify the County Sheriff of any changes of address or employment in this or any other state within five days of said change.

	SEXUALLY PREDATORY OFFENSE. Defendant is advised that the offense of conviction is a sexually predatory offense within the meaning of Iowa Code Chapter 901A.  This conviction will be used to enhance any future convictions for anysexually predatory offense as defined in Iowa Code Section 901A.1.
	ELECTRONIC TRACKING AND MONITORING. Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 692A.124, upon release from custody, defendant may be supervised on an electronic tracking and monitoring system.  This requirement is based upon a validated risk assessment approved by the Department of Corrections, and upon the offender’s criminal history, progress in treatment and supervision, and other factors follows:      .  See Iowa Code § 692A.124(2).

	SEX OFFENSES AGAINST MINORS.  A sex offender who has been committed of a sex offense against a minor is subject to the additional restrictions of Iowa Code Section 692A.113. 
[bookmark: Text180][bookmark: Text181]	MINIMUM SENTENCE. A minimum sentence of       is imposed  in Count(s)     pursuant to Iowa Code Section(s):
	902.7 (5 yr. forcible felony +weapon)
	902.8 (3 yr. habitual offender)
	902.11 (1/2 maximum sentence if prior forcible felony)
	902.12 (70%  of maximum on certain felonies)
[bookmark: Text182]	Other:      .

CONSECUTIVE/CONCURRENT.  Pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 901.5(9)(c) and 901.8, the sentence(s) of incarceration shall run:
[bookmark: Text183]concurrent to      ,
[bookmark: Text184]consecutive to      ,

[bookmark: Text185]for a total period not to exceed       years.

The sentences are consecutive based upon:
	the separate and serious nature of the offenses  
	in order to carry out the plea agreement  
	to provide defendant maximum incentive to comply with the terms and conditions of probation
	crime of escape under Section 719.4 or crime committed while defendant confined at a detention facility or penal institution (consecutive sentences are mandatory under Iowa Code Section 901.8)
	crime committed while defendant on parole/probation(See Iowa Code § 908.10)
[bookmark: Text186]	other     .

	THE SENTENCE(S)IS/ARE SUSPENDED.
[bookmark: Text187]	DEFENDANT IS PLACED ON PROBATION for a period of      year(s)from the date of this order to be supervised by the Department of Correctional Services (DCS) on terms and conditions of probation as required by DCS under the Intermediate Criminal Sanctions Program pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 901B.  The length of probation is based on the sentencing considerations set out herein. The level of supervision shall be determined by DCS. This probation is subject to revocation by the court under Iowa Code Chapter 908, on notice and an opportunity for hearing and a finding that defendant has failed to fairly live within the terms of probation and the law.  
	Defendant is ordered to:
· report to Room B40 of the Polk County Courthouse immediately following sentencing to enter into a probation agreement.  If the probation office is closed, defendant shall report to Room B40 by 10:00 a.m. of the next working day
· pay any probation administration fees
· comply with all terms of probation imposed by DCS and complete programming recommended by DCS
· (Check the following if appropriate)
obtain a mental health evaluation and follow treatment recommendations
obtain a substance abuse evaluation and follow treatment recommendations
complete recommended substance abuse and/or mental health treatment and aftercare
obtain and maintain full-time employment, pursue a full-time course of GED or post-secondary study, or a full-time combination of employment and study, to the degree reasonably able to do so
complete recommended sex offender treatment
[bookmark: Text188]Other:     .
A violation of this paragraph is a violation of probation.
	PROBATION IS DENIED.  Granting probation is denied because probation would not provide maximum opportunity for rehabilitation of the defendant and protection of the public from further offenses and for the considerations set forth below.  Defendant is committed to the custody of the:
Director of the Iowa Department of Corrections for a determination of the appropriate place of confinement, all as provided by Iowa Code Sections 901.7 and 902.5.  The sheriff shall transport defendant to the state institution accompanied by a person of the same sex. Pending defendant’s transfer to the custody of the Director of the Iowa Department of Corrections at the reception center, the defendant shall remain in the custody of the sheriff.
Polk County Sheriff.
	SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS. The court determines that the sentence set forth herein will provide maximum opportunity for rehabilitation of  defendant and protection of the community from further offenses.  Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 907.5, the court has considered the following factors: 
	defendant’s age; 
	defendant’s prior record of convictions and deferments of judgment, if any; 
	defendant’s employment circumstances; 
	defendant’s family circumstances;
	defendant’s mental health and substance abuse history and treatment options available in the community and the correctional system; 
	the nature of the offense committed;
	the plea agreement
	statutory sentencing requirements
[bookmark: Text189]	 other factors as follows     .  

[bookmark: Text190]	FINE.  Defendant shall pay a $     fine plus surcharge which is due immediately. Amounts due are delinquent 30 days after the stated due date.If checked, this fine is suspended due to defendant’s incarceration, or [insert other reasons].
[bookmark: Text191][bookmark: Text192]	RESTITUTION.  Defendant is ordered to make restitution in the amount of $      .  Payment(s) shall be made to the Clerk of Criminal Court, Polk County Courthouse, Fifth & Mulberry Streets, Des Moines, IA 50309.  The Clerk shall forward payment(s) to     . If the amounts of restitution are not available at the time of sentencing, a supplemental order will follow.  
	DEFENDANT SHALL SUBMIT A DNA SAMPLE to DCS pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 81.  Failure to comply may constitute contempt, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 81.4(3).
 LAW ENFORCEMENT INITIATIVE SURCHARGE.    Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 911.3, the Clerk of Court is ordered to assess the law enforcement initiative surcharge ($125) to each applicable offense.
DOMESTIC ABUSE ASSAULT, SEXUAL ABUSE, STALKING, AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING VICTIM SURCHARGE.    Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 911.2B, the Clerk of Court is ordered to assess the domestic abuse assault, sexual abuse, stalking, and human trafficking victim surcharge ($100) to each applicable offense.

	LICENSE REVOCATION. Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 901.5, the court orders the Iowa Department of Transportation to revoke Defendant’s privileges to operate a vehicle for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, or to delay the issuance of a motor vehicle license for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days after Defendant is eligible for a motor vehicle license. 

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF PROBATION
ALL PARAGRAPHS CHECKED BELOW APPLY:

[bookmark: Text193]	RESIDENTIAL FACILITY. Defendant is ordered to reside at the       Facility until maximum benefits are received.  Defendant’s probation officer shall schedule this program.  Violation of program rules is a violation of probation. 
	If checked, defendant shall remain in jail until space is available at the assigned facility.  

[bookmark: Text194][bookmark: Text195]	COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM (CSP).  Defendant is ordered to complete       hours of community service within       days of the date of this order.  Defendant is ordered to report to Room B40 of the Polk County Courthouse immediately following sentencing to register for community service.  If incarcerated at the time of sentencing, defendant shall report to Room B40 within 24 hours of release.  Defendant is ordered to pay a fee for each placement granted through CSP.
[bookmark: Text196]	OTHER:      .

ALL PARAGRAPHS BELOW APPLY

[bookmark: Text197]DISMISSAL OF OTHER COUNTS AND CASES.  Upon the recommendation of the State, the following counts/cases are dismissed:     .  

Defendant is ordered to pay Court Costs on these counts/cases.  Pursuant to the plea agreement, if restitution is due on any of these counts/cases, defendant is ordered to pay such restitution.

[bookmark: Text198]Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 815.9(5), if  defendant is receiving court-appointed legal assistance, the court finds upon inquiry, review of the case file and any other information provided by the parties, defendant has the reasonable ability to pay restitution of fees and costs in the amount approved by the State Public Defender or $     , whichever is less.

[bookmark: Text199]Bond on appeal is set at $     [enter “no bond” if bond is unavailable on appeal pursuant to Iowa Code Section 811.1].  Court costs are taxed to defendant.

SO ORDERED.


County Attorney	Defense Attorney	Defendant		 Polk County Jail	PCJ Booking
Dept of Corrections	Residential Facility	B-40			VORP		DOT
DMACC		Community Service	Supreme Court	Criminal Court Administrator
[bookmark: Text203]Other      
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